on net income is highly dependent

on average lease maturity – the higher

the maturity, the lower the interest charges.

Total revenue in FY 2023 increased by 8.2% YoY to RUB 2,544.7 bln.
Net retail sales rose by 9.1% YoY on the back of selling space and LFL
sales growth by 6.1% and 5.5% respectively. Net retail sales of Magnit
branded stores increased by 10.9% thanks to growth in LFL sales
in mature stores and expansion of the selling space. The growth
in total revenue was offset by a 33.4% decrease in wholesale sales.
Wholesale operations accounted for 1.4% of total sales.

Gross profit was up by 7.8% YoY to RUB 577.3 bln. Gross margin was
down by 8 bps YoY to 22.7% as a result of intensified promotional
activity and higher shrinkage, partially offset by a favourable format
mix. The latter positively impacted gross margin, with the share
of wholesale operations decreasing to 1.4% from 2.2% a year ago.

Shrinkage as a percentage of sales increased YoY, mainly due
to higher losses of fruit and vegetables resulting from their higher
share in sales.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (SG&A)4

RUB mln IAS 17 IFRS 16

2023 2022 Change
2023/2022, %

2023 2022 Change
2023/2022, %

Staff costs 224,302 199,620 12.4 224,302 199,620 12.4

•	 as a % of sales 8.8 8.5 33 bps 8.8 8.5 33 bps

Rent 107,784 99,209 8.6 7,114 5,468 30.1

•	 as a % of sales 4.2 4.2 2 bps 0.3 0.2 5 bps

Depreciation, amortisation
& impairment

68,613 95,732 (28.3) 134,098 159,337 (15.8)

•	 as a % of sales 2.7 4.1 (137 bps) 5.3 6.8 (150 bps)

Utilities & communication services 53,395 42,174 26.6 53,377 42,174 26.6

•	 as a % of sales 2.1 1.8 31 bps 2.1 1.8 30 bps

Advertising 14,600 11,819 23.5 14,600 11,819 23.5

•	 as a % of sales 0.6 0.5 7 bps 0.6 0.5 7 bps

Other expenses 12,343 16,143 (23.5) 12,344 16,143 (23.5)

•	 as a % of sales 0.5 0,7 (20 bps) 0.5 0.7 (20 bps)

Bank services 13,868 12,126 14.4 13,868 12,126 14.4

•	 as a % of sales 0.5 0.5 3 bps 0.5 0.5 3 bps

Repair & maintenance 10,763 9,603 12.1 10,728 9,549 12.3

•	 as a % of sales 0.4 0.4 1 bps 0.4 0.4 2 bps

Taxes, other than income tax 3,465 3,167 9.4 3,465 3,167 9.4

•	 as a % of sales 0,1 0.1 0 bps 0.1 0.1 0 bps

Materials 3,350 4,739 (29.3) 3,350 4,739 (29.3)

•	 as a % of sales 0.1 0.2 (7 bps) 0.1 0.2 (7 bps)

Total SG&A 512,481 494,332 3.7 477,245 464,142 2.8

•	 as a % of sales 20.1 21.0 (88 bps) 18.8 19.7 (98 bps)

Total SG&A (excl. D&A) 443,868 398,599 11.4 343,147 304,805 12.6

•	 as a % of sales 17.4 16.9 50 bps 13.5 13.0 53 bps

SG&A expenses decreased by 88 bps YoY and accounted
for 20.1% of sales due to a reduction in D&A expenses YoY.

Excluding D&A expenses, SG&A expenses as a percentage
of sales increased by 50 bps YoY to 17.4%, driven by higher staff,
utilities, and advertising expenses partially offset by a decrease
in other expenses.

Staff costs as a percentage of sales increased by 33 bps YoY,
mainly due to selective indexation of store personnel wages